
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  
LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS 

COMMITTEE 
 

 
Date: Tuesday, 23 November 2021 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor M J Ford, JP (Chairman) 

 
Councillor T M Cartwright, MBE (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors I Bastable 

Mrs S M Bayford 

Mrs P M Bryant 

T Davies 

J M Englefield 

Mrs P Hayre 

L Keeble 

Mrs J Kelly 

Ms S Pankhurst 

R H Price, JP 

Mrs K K Trott 

Mrs S M Walker 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel: 01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk  

Deputies: G Fazackarley 

J S Forrest 

Mrs K Mandry 

Page 2

mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk


 

 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes  

(1) Minutes of meeting of the Licensing & Regulatory Affairs Committee 
(Pages 5 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and 
Regulatory Affairs Committee held on 28 September 2021. 
 

(2) Minutes of meeting of the Licensing Panel - 28 September 2021 (Pages 9 - 
12) 

 To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing 
Panel held on 28 September 2021. 
 

(3) Minutes of meeting of the Licensing Panel - 09 November 2021 (Pages 13 
- 16) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Licensing Panel held on 09 
November 2021.  
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged. 
 

6. Local Government Boundary Commission Review (Pages 17 - 38) 

 To receive a report by the Head of Democratic Services which presents the working 
draft of the Council Size Submission to the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for comment by the Committee prior to submission to full Council for 
approval.  
 

7. Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee Work Programme (Pages 39 - 44) 

 To consider a report by the Head of Environmental Health on the Committee’s Work 
Programme for 2021/22. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 

 

 
P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
15 November 2021 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

Page 4

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 

Committee 
 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 28 September 2021 
  
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

Councillor M J Ford, JP (Chairman) 
 

Councillor T M Cartwright, MBE (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: I Bastable, Mrs S M Bayford, Mrs P M Bryant, T Davies, 
J M Englefield, Mrs P Hayre, Mrs J Kelly, Ms S Pankhurst, 
R H Price, JP, Mrs K K Trott and Mrs S M Walker 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

 
 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2(1)



Licensing and Regulatory 
Affairs Committee 

 28 September 2021 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
(1) Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 20 July 2021 of Licensing and Regulatory 

Affairs Committee  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 
Committee meeting held on 20 July 2021 be confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 
 
(2) Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 24 August 2021 of Licensing Panel  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Panel held on 24 August 2021 
be confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
A deputation was made in respect of Item 7 on the agenda by Lyn Rowe, a 
market trader in the Town Centre. 
 

6. UPDATE ON LOCAL GOVERNMENT BOUNDARY COMMISSION REVIEW  
 
The Committee considered a presentation by the Head of Democratic Services 
which provided an update for Members on the Local Government Boundary 
Commission Review.  A copy of the presentation is attached to these minutes 
as Appendix A. 
 
In outlining the timeline and process for the Local Government Boundary 
Review, Members were informed that they would be invited to provide input 
into the Council’s submission to the Boundary Commission in respect of their 
involvement in the Community, how they provide Leadership to the Community 
and how they manage their case work. Members will be given the opportunity 
to review the Council’s final submission at the Committee meeting in 
November before it is presented to full Council for approval in December.  
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee notes the 
content of the presentation.  
 

7. STREET TRADING CONSENT CONDITIONS  
 
This item was brought forward on the agenda and heard directly after Item 5. 

Page 6



Licensing and Regulatory 
Affairs Committee 

 28 September 2021 

 

 

 
A deputation was made in respect of this item by Lyn Rowe, a market trader in 
the town centre.  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Environmental Health 
which put forward proposals to amend the conditions of trading for Market 
Traders.  
 
Following the debate of this item it was proposed by Councillor R H Price, JP 
and seconded by Councillor J M Englefield that Paragraph 26 of the 
Suggested Amended Street Trading Conditions as attached at Appendix C to 
the report be amended to read ‘Traders working as part of the Fareham 
Monday Market shall be required to use uniform gazebos with blue and white 
quarters or provide a top to their stall that matches the same colours and 
design of the gazebo’.  On being put to the vote, the motion was declared 
carried with 12 members voting in favour and 1 abstention.  
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the amendment to paragraph 26, as outlined 
above, the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee approves the 
Suggested Amended Street Trading Conditions as attached at Appendix C to 
the report. 
 
 

8. LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Environmental Health 
which provided an opportunity for Members to review the Work Programme for 
2021/22. 
 
During the discussion of this item, it was confirmed that Licensing training has 
been arranged for members and will take place on 22nd October 2021. 
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee: 
 

(a) notes the progress on actions arising from the meeting of the 
Committee held on 20 July 2021, as shown in Appendix A to the report; 
and 
 

(b) agrees the updated Work Programme 2021/22, as attached as 
Appendix B to the report.  

 
(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 

and ended at 7.55 pm). 
 
 

Page 7





 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Licensing Panel 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 28 September 2021 
  
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor Michael Ford, JP (Chairman) 
 

Councillors: Ms S Pankhurst and Mrs S M Walker 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2(2)



Licensing Panel  28 September 2021 
 

 

 
1. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT 

COLDEAST MANSION, COLDEAST DRIVE, SARISBURY GREEN, SO31 
7PT  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, the Panel was joined by the following 
persons: 
 
Mr Jason Parker – Applicant and Director of Graphite Property Management  
Mr Daniel Byrne – Director of Graphite Property Management 
Kelly Bedford – Interested Party 
Paul Friedrich – Interested Party 
 
The Panel had before it a report by the Licensing Officer and supplementary 
information provided by the Applicant and Interested Parties regarding an 
application for premises licence made by Graphite Pro
[...]
on which precludes the consideration of 
speculation. 
   
The residents should take comfort from the strong powers on review set out in 
the Licensing Act 2003 and other measures under other legislation which exist 
to take enforcement action with regards to the premises licence where 
relevant.  

Page 11



Licensing Panel  28 September 2021 
 

 

Reviews may be commenced by responsible authorities or residents. In this 
regard, should issues arise due to the premises not being run in the manner 
asserted by the Applicant during the hearing there are means of addressing 
this in future. 
 
The Panel noted that the Applicant was keen to foster good relations with 
neighbours. To that end Mr Byrne had offered his address and telephone 
number for complaints indicating that he lived a mere 10 minutes away.  
 
With that in mind the Panel recommends that the Applicant considers meeting 
regularly with neighbours to maintain good relations and avoid issues arising.  
 
There is a right of appeal to the Magistrates' Court for all parties and formal 
written notification of the decision will set out that right in full. 
 

(The meeting started at 10.10 am 
and ended at 12.35 pm). 

 
 

Page 12



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Licensing Panel 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 9 November 2021 
  
Venue: Microsoft Teams Virtual Meeting 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor Michael Ford, JP (Chairman) 
 

Councillors: I Bastable and Mrs S M Walker 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 2(3)



Licensing Panel  9 November 2021 
 

 

 
1. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT 

EDWARDS COFFEE LOUNGE, 177 WEST STREET, FAREHAM PO16 0EG  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, the Panel was joined by the following 
Persons: 
 
Mrs Lisa Edwards – Applicant 
Mrs Julie Tyrell – Applicant’s colleague 
 
The Panel had before it a report by the Licensing Officer and supplementary 
information provided by the Applicant and an Interested Party rega
[...]
t 10.08 am 
and ended at 11.07 am). 

 
 

Page 15





 
 

Report to 
Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 

Committee 
 
 
 
Date 23 November 2021  
 
Report of: Head of Democratic Services 
 
Subject: LOCAL GOVERNMENT BOUNDARY COMMISSION REVIEW 
 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

The Local Government Boundary Commission for England is tasked to periodically 
review electoral arrangements for every council area in England.  The last review in 
Fareham took place in 2000 and this review is scheduled to be completed in time for 
the 2024 local elections. 

 

The first part of the electoral review is to consider the Council Size, which is the total 
number of Councillors to be elected to the Council.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is recommended that the Committee reviews the draft Council Size Submission as 
set out in Appendix A to the report, and  

(a) considers options for what the appropriate Council Size should be which will 
come into effect from 2024 and be for the next 15 to 20 years;  

(b) considers reasons for and against a future Council Size of 32 Councillors; and 

(c) recommends any amendments to the wording contained in the Council Size 
Submission before it is presented to Council for approval at its meeting on 16 
December 2021 as the final submission to the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England.

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



  

INTRODUCTION 

1. The Local Government Boundary Commission for England (the Commission) is the 
independent organisation responsible for conducting reviews of local authority electoral 
arrangements. This is carried out through an 'electoral review'.  

2. The starting point for every review is to decide the appropriate number of councillors for 
the authority. While the final decision on council size rests with the Commission, its 
approach has always been one of dialogue with each council that it reviews. The 
Commission’s view is that a ‘good’ review is one where the local authority actively 
engages with the process. 

BACKGROU
[...]
Local Authorities to think carefully 

Page 18

https://s3-eu-west-2.amazonaws.com/lgbce/Corporate%20Documents/Guidance/Council%20Size%20Submission%20Guidance.pdf


 
 

about current arrangements in the context of modern governance and service delivery 
needs; and what these mean for the future in terms of the number of elected members. 

9. The Commission wants to see evidence that several different council size options have 
been explored together with the reasons why a particular figure has, or has not, been 
selected. According to the guidance, the most persuasive submissions are those 
which, rather than considering whether the current number ought not to be changed, 
reflect on what number of councillors would be required if the council was being newly 
established. 

10. The Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee is therefore asked to consider the 
following areas and to contribute ideas and opinions for inclusion in the Council Size 
Submission: 

(a) How many Councillors should Fareham elect from 2024 for the next 15 to 20 
years? 

(b) What are the positive and/or negative impacts on changing to fewer or more 
Councillors being elected? 

(c) What impact will this have on the effectiveness of service delivery and the 
work of the Council? 

(d) How does the governance model meet the needs of the council and of the 
Borough’s communities? 

11. As a guide for the considerations of the Committee, the Local Government Boundary 
Commission can only take into account the three key criteria as set out in paragraph 6 
and so the narrative included in the Council’s submission at Appendix A should focus 
only on these aspects. 

12. It should be noted that the document included at Appendix A is a working draft which 
contains some incomplete sections. There may be formatting issues yet to be resolved 
and some highlighted paragraphs showing where additional material and statistics will 
be added. 

13. The final version of Fareham’s Council Size Submission will be presented to the full 
Council meeting on 16 December 2021 for final approval before being submitted to the 
Commission.  

14. Further revisions made by Officers may be added to the draft before the Committee 
meets and any such revisions will be tabled at the meeting for consideration.  

15. Any amendments or additional opinion agreed by the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 
Committee at its meeting will be added to the final draft which will be presented for 
approval by full Council. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

16. The Council is required to engage in the Electoral Review process, as set out in 
legislation. The review provides the opportunity for Members to fully engage and 
contribute to the submission during the preparatory work phase. 

CONCLUSION 

Page 19



 
 

17. The Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee is invited to consider the content of 
the working draft of the Council’s Size Submission as set out in Appendix A and make 
contributions to its content. 

18. The Committee is specifically asked to consider the questions as set out in paragraph 
10 above and to consider recommendations (a) (b) and (c): 

(a) options for what the appropriate Council Size should be which will come into 
effect from 2024 and be for the next 15 to 20 years;  

(b) considers reasons for and against a future Council Size of 32 Councillors; and 

(c) recommends any amendments to the wording contained in the Council Size 
Submission before it is presented to Council for approval at its meeting on 16 
December 2021 as the final submission to the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England 

 
 

 

Appendices: 

Appendix A - Working Draft – FBC Submission of Council Size 

 

 

Background Papers: 

Presentation to Licensing & Regulatory Affairs Committee 28 September 2021 

Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) Electoral Review for 
Fareham – A Guide for Councillors 
 

 
Reference Papers:  

The Borough of Fareham (Electoral Changes) Order 2001 

[...]
......... 17 

 

 

 

 

Page 22



 

 
  

 

SUBMISSION SUMMARY 
 

1. At its meeting held on Thursday 16 December, Fareham Borough Council 
resolved to submit a recommended council size to the Local Government 
Boundary Commission for England that would slightly increase the number of 
Fareham Borough Councillors from the current 31 councillors to: 

 

32 Councillors 

 

2. The Council has followed the advice and guidance provided by the Commission 
and in doing so has considered the following headings: 

 Strategic Leadership - how many councillors are needed to give strategic 
leadership and direction to the authority?  
 

 Accountability  
a) Scrutiny - how many councillors are needed to provide scrutiny to the 

authority? 
b) Regulatory - how many councillors are needed to meet the regulatory 

requirements of the authority? 
c) Partnerships - how many councillors are required to manage partnerships 

between the local authority and other organisations? 
 

 Community Leadership - how the representational role of councillors in the 
local community is discharged and how they engage with people and conduct 
casework. 

 

3. Detailed responses under these headings are provided below.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 23



 

 
  

INTRODUCTION 

4. This submission is the official response approved by Fareham Borough Council 
to the Local Government Boundary Commission for England (the Commission) 
and sets out its proposals for the number of Ward Councillors required for the 
future delivery of effective, efficient and accountable local democracy.  

5. This submission is prepared by Officers on behalf of the Council and has been 
reported to and reviewed by the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee at 
its meeting on 23 November 2021, before being recommended for approval by 
a meeting of the Council on 16 December 2021. 

6. This submission forms part the preliminary stage of the Electoral Review 
process and is in keeping with guidance provided by t
[...]
rder) 

 

 

 

Page 33



 

 
  

 Total number of additional Scrutiny Panels held (additional to those 
already on agreed Schedule & not including meetings which are moved) 
= 12 
Leisure & Community x 5 

Planning & Development x 4  

Streetscene x 0 

Health & Public Protection x 1 (call-in) 

Housing x 1 

Policy & Resources x 0 

Daedalus x 1 

Climate Change x 0 

 

 Total number of individual Executive Member Decisions taken = 32 
Leisure & Community x 17 

Planning & Development x 2  

Streetscene x 1 

Health & Public Protection x 2 

Housing x 3 

Policy & Resources x 5 

Executive Leader x 2 

 

STATUTORY FUNCTIONS 

Planning 

69. Add narrative and stats from Lee S 

70.  

 

Licensing 

71. The Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee has determined that a 
Licensing Panel with rotating membership be appointed to hear and determine 
various applications under the Licensing Act 2003, applications to drive or 
operate hackney carriage or private hire vehicles and applications under the 
Gambling Act 2005.  Under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, such a 
Panel may only comprise three Members. 

72. Those functions which cannot be dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation to 
Officers are undertaken by a sub-committee of the Licensing & regulatory Affairs 
Committee (known as a Licensing Panel).  Membership of the Licensing Panel 
is established on a rota basis, enabling all members of the Committee to be 
involved with hearings which builds capacity and expertise among members. In 
order to provide a level of consistency in the decision-making, the Chairman of 
the Licensing & Regulatory Affairs Committee presides at meetings of the Panel, 
with the Vice-Chairman deputising as occasion requires. 

 

 

Page 34



 

 
  

73. All Members are required to undergo regular training in order to understand their 
Licensing responsibilities under the relevant Acts and to be fully conversant with 
Licensing objectives. This training is held annual
[...]
eham Borough 
Council has considered the option to lower the number of Councillors 
to 30 but is concerned that with a growing population and 
development plans approved to deliver 6,000 new properties as a new 
Garden Village; there must be enough capacity built in for the 
governance of the Council to cope with additional demand over the 
coming decade. 

 

Page 37





   

 
 

Report to 
Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 

Committee 
 
 
 
Date 23 November 2021 
 
Report of: Head of Environmental Health 
 
Subject: LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 2021/22  
 
 

SUMMARY 

At its meeting in September, the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee reviewed 
the progress of the Work Programme for 2021/22 and agreed a revised Work 
Programme for the remainder of the municipal year. 

 

Members are now invited to note the actions from the last meeting and to further review 
and agree the Work Programme for 2021/22. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is recommended that the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee:- 

 

(a) notes the progress on actions arising from the meeting of the Committee held 
on 28 September 2021, as shown in Appendix A to the report; and 

 

(b) agrees the updated Work Programme for 2021/22, as attached as Appendix B 
to the report. 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



 

   

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. At the Committee meeting on 28 September 2021, the Committee reviewed progress on 
actions since the last meeting and agreed a revised Work Programme for the remainder 
of the 2021/22 municipal year.  

MONITORING 

2. The progress on actions since the last meeting of the Committee is attached as Appendix 
A to this report for information.  

WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 

3. The Committee’s Work Programme for the 2021/22 municipal year is attached to this 
report as Appendix B. 

4. Members are asked to note that, with the agreement of the Chairman, the item entitled 
‘Review of Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Requirements’ scheduled for the meeting 
due to take place on 23 November 2021 has been deferred to the meeting scheduled 
to take place on 25 January 2022.  

5. Members are now invited to consider and agree any further additions or amendments 
to the Work Programme for 2021/22. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

6. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report. 

CONCLUSION 

7. To summarise, the Committee is now invited to note the progress on matters considered 
by the Committee at its last meeting, as shown in Appendix A to this report and agree 
the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee Work Programme for 2021/22, as set 
out in Appendix B. 

 
 

APPENDICES: 
 
Appendix A – Progress on actions since the last Committee Meeting 

Appendix B – Current Work Programme 2021/22  

 
Enquiries:   For further information on this report please contact Ian Rickman. (Ext 4773)
         

Page 40



 

   

 

APPENDIX A  

LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS COMMITTEE   

Progress on Actions from last meeting  
 

 

Date of 
Meeting 

28 September 2021 

  

Subject UPDATE ON LOCAL GOVERNMENT BOUNDARY COMMISSION REVIEW 

Type of Item Presentation 

Action by 
Committee 

The Committee considered a presentation by the Head of Democratic Services which provided an update for Members on the 
Local Government Boundary Commission Review.  A copy of the presentation is attached to these minutes as Appendix A. 
 
In outlining the timeline and process for the Local Government Boundary Review, Members were informed that they would be 
invited to provide input into the Council’s submission to the Boundary Commission in respect of their involvement in the 
Community, how they provide Leadership to the Community and how they manage their case work. Members will be given the 
opportunity to review the Council’s final submission at the Committee meeting in November before it is presented to full 
Council for approval in December.  
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee notes the content of the presentation.  
 

Outcome A report to be brought to the Committee at the November meeting 

Link Officer Leigh Usher 

  

Subject 7. STREET TRADING CONSENT CONDITIONS  
 

Type of Item Report 

Action by 
Committee 

This item was brought forward on the agenda and heard directly after Item 5. 
 
A deputation was made in respect of this item by Lyn Rowe, a market trader in the town centre.  
 

P
age 41



 
 

          

 

The Committee considered a report by the Head of Environmental Health which put forward proposals to amend the 
conditions of trading for Market Traders.  
 
Following the debate of this item it was proposed by Councillor R H Price, JP and seconded by Councillor J M Englefield that 
Paragraph 26 of the Suggested Amended Street Trading Conditions as attached at Appendix C to the report be amended to 
read ‘Traders working as part of the Fareham Monday Market shall be required to use uniform gazebos with blue and white 
quarters or provide a top to their stall that matches the same colours and design of the gazebo’.  On being put to the vote, the 
motion was declared carried with 12 members voting in favour and 1 abstention.  
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the amendment to paragraph 26, as outlined above, the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 
Committee approves the Suggested Amended Street Trading Conditions as attached at Appendix C to the report. 
 

Outcome Complete 

Link Officer Ian Rickman 

  

Subject 8. LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

Type of Item Report 

Action by 
Committee 

The Committee considered a report by the Head of Environmental Health which provided an opportunity for Members to 
review the Work Programme for 2021/22. 
 
During the discussion of this item, it was confirmed that Licensing training has been arranged for members and will take place 
on 22nd October 2021. 
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee: 
 

(a) notes the progress on actions arising from the meeting of the Committee held on 20 July 2021, as shown in Appendix A 
to the report; and 
 

(b) agrees the updated Work Programme 2021/22, as attached as Appendix B to the report.  
 

Outcome Complete 

Link Officer Ian Rickman 

P
age 42



 

   

 

APPENDIX B 
  
LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS COMMITTEE –WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 

 

DATE SUBJECT TRAINING 
SESSION/WORKSHOP 

08 June 2021 

MEETING 
CANCELLED 

  

20 JULY 2021 Presentation on the Responsibilities of the 
Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee 

2023 Boundary Commission for England 
Review of Parliamentary Constituencies 

Review of Work Programme 2021/22 
 

 

28 SEPTEMBER 
2021 

 

Update on the Local Government Boundary 
Commission Review  

Street Trading Consent Conditions 

Review of Work Programme 2021/22 

 

22 OCTOBER 
2021 

 Licensing training 

23 NOVEMBER 
2021 

Local Government Boundary Commission 
Review 

Review of Work Programme 2021/22 

 

25 JANUARY 
2022 

 

 

 

Actual Revenue Expenditure 2019/20 

Spending Plans 2020/21 

Fees and Charges 2020/21 

Gambling Policy Review 

Review of Taxi and Private Hire Licensing 
Requirements 

Preliminary Review of Work Programme 
2021/22 and Draft Work Programme 
2022/23 

 

29 MARCH 2022 

 

 

 

Update on Fareham & Gosport 
Environmental Health Partnership – 
Presentation 

Update on Police Licensing Matters 

Final Review of Work Programme 2021/22 
and Draft Work Programme 2022/23 

 

 

Unallocated Items: 

Page 43




	Agenda
	2(1) Minutes of meeting of the Licensing & Regulatory Affairs Committee
	2(2) Minutes of meeting of the Licensing Panel - 28 September 2021
	2(3) Minutes of meeting of the Licensing Panel - 09 November 2021
	6 Local Government Boundary Commission Review
	Item 6 - Appendix A

	7 Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 

Committee 
 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 23 November 2021 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

Councillor M J Ford, JP (Chairman) 
 

Councillor T M Cartwright, MBE (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: I Bastable, Mrs S M Bayford, Mrs P Hayre, Mrs J Kelly, 
Ms S Pankhurst, Mrs K K Trott, Mrs S M Walker, J S Forrest 
(deputising for R H Price, JP) and Mrs K Mandry (deputising for 
Mrs P M Bryant) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

 
 

 
 



Licensing and Regulatory 
Affairs Committee 

 23 November 2021 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs P M Bryant, T 
Davies and R H Price, JP. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
(1) Minutes of meeting of the Licensing & Regulatory Affairs 

Committee  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 
Committee meeting held on 28 September 2021 be confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 
  
(2) Minutes of meeting of the Licensing Panel - 28 September 2021  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Panel held on 28 
September 2021 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
(3) Minutes of meeting of the Licensing Panel - 09 November 2021  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Panel held on 09 
November 2021 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman announced that Licensing training took place on 22 October 
2021.  He was very disappointed to report that only 5 members of the 
Committee had attended the training and that 6 members had not even 
bothered to send apologies.  The Chairman commented that it is very 
important that training is undertaken to ensure that members who sit on panel 
hearings are kept up to date with any changes in legislation and understand 
their responsibilities in meeting the Licensing objectives.  The Chairman asked 
that in future, if members are unable to undertake training that is arranged, 
apologies be given well in advance so that if numbers are low, the training can 
be rescheduled to a more convenient time.   
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting.  
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. LOCAL GOVERNMENT BOUNDARY COMMISSION REVIEW  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Democratic Services which 
presented the working draft of the Council Size Submission to the Local 
Government Boundary Commission for comment by the Committee prior to 
submission to full Council for approval.  
 



Licensing and Regulatory 
Affairs Committee 

 23 November 2021 

 

 

The Head of Democratic Services explained that the report provided the 
background to the review and described how this first part of the review 
requires the Council to submit a Council Size Proposal to the Local 
Government Boundary Commission which puts forward the total number of 
Councillors needed for Fareham Borough Council to run effectively over the 
next 15 – 20 years.  Whilst the Commission has the final say in what that 
appropriate number is, the Council has the opportunity to present the case for 
how many Elected Members it wants to have. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services advised members that the working draft of 
the Council Size Submission was provided at Appendix A to the report and 
explained that it is currently a work in progress.  The final draft of the 
document will be presented to the Council meeting on 16 December 2021 for 
approval.  
 
The Committee was invited to contribute to the working draft document by 
suggesting amendments or additional material they would like to see within the 
submission. Specifically, members were asked to consider the questions set 
out in paragraph 10 of the report.    
  
Members discussed the changes that resulted from the 2002 review and 
commented that, on its current size, the Council has become a very high 
achieving Council delivering many large and exciting projects.  It was noted 
however that since the 2002 review, there has been significant, ongoing 
development across the Borough and if the number of councillors were to be 
reduced it could have an impact on the Council’s ability to continue delivering 
high achieving projects whilst still providing help and support to residents.  It 
was also noted during discussion that a large increase in the number of 
Councillors would bring a cost implication to the budget.  
 
Following discussion on whether population, demographic and BAME data 
was relevant for inclusion in the submission, it was felt that it should be 
included but that the term ‘BAME’ should be changed to ‘ethnically diverse’. 
 
Several members expressed frustration that the ongoing development across 
the Borough and the increase in population it will bring cannot be taken into 
account in determining the proposed size of the Council.   
 
Following discussion of the working draft, it was agreed that there was a 
consensus that whilst the Committee could understand why an increase in the 
number of councillors to 32 was being proposed it was difficult to see how the 
data and methodology of the submission corelates to the proposal. It was felt 
that a summary at the end of each section would help to strengthen and 
support the proposal.  
 
As the submission is still a working document, members were invited to submit 
any suggested narrative for inclusion in the submission to the Head of 
Democratic Services.  It was agreed that further drafts would be shared with 
Committee members as it progresses.  
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee reviewed the 
draft Size Submission as set out in Appendix A to the report and:  
 



Licensing and Regulatory 
Affairs Committee 

 23 November 2021 

 

 

(a) considered options for what the appropriate Council Size should be 

which will come into effect from 2024 and be for the next 15 to 20 years; 

 

(b) considered reasons for and against a future Council Size of 32 

Councillors; and 

 
(c) recommended amendments to the wording contained in the Council 

Size Submission before it is presented to Council for approval at its 

meeting on 10 December 2021 as the final submission to the Local 

Government boundary Commission for England.  

 
7. LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Environmental Health 
which provided an opportunity for Members to review the Work Programme for 
2021/22. 
 
During the discussion of this item, it was agreed that in order to enable 
consultation with the Trade to take place on the use of CCTV in private hire 
and hackney carriage vehicles, the item scheduled for the January meeting 
entitled Review of Taxi and Private Hire Licensing requirements be moved to 
the meeting scheduled to take place in March.  At the request of the 
Committee, it was agreed that this item should cover disability requirements of 
taxi licensing and that the training video shown to the trade be provided for 
Committee  members to view.  
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the amendment outlined above, the Licensing and 
Regulatory Affairs Committee: 
 

(a) notes the progress on actions arising from the meeting of the 

Committee held on 28 September 2021, as shown at Appendix A to the 

report; and  

 

(b) agrees the updated Work Programme for 2021/22, as attached at 

Appendix B to the report.  

 
(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 

and ended at 7.25 pm). 
 
 


